INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

General Sir John Kotelawala Defence University

Supply, Delivery, Installation, Commissioning, Training and Maintenance of
Dental Equipment for University Hospital

General Sir John Kotelawala Defence University
Contract Identification No: UHKDU/PRO/MED/01/2020

1. The Chairman, Department Procurement Committee on behalf of the General Sri
John Kotelawala Defence University, now invites sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders
for the Supply, Delivery, Installation, Commissioning, Training and Maintenance of Dental
Equipment use for the University Hospital, General Sir John Kotelawala Defence
University. (Attached List Annex ‘A”)

2. Bidding process will be conducted through National Bidding (LNB) Procedure.

3. Bids will be invited from suppliers who possess at least 10 years’ experience in the
supply and maintenance of Dental Equipment at least 10 years period of business registration.
Foreign Bidders shall quote through duly appointed (accredited) Local Agent. (Sri Lanka)

e Bidder shall have at least LKR 160 million or equivalent value of average
annual turnover, within last three years (Audited Financial Statement of last 3
years to be forwarded).

e A foresaid Local Agent shall have at least 05 years Business Registration.
e All the Brands shall have minimum of 05 years’ service history in Sri Lanka.

e Manufacturer/ Supplier shall have successfully completed at least 03 contracts of
similar nature, during the last 05 years. Each of these 03 contracts shall consist
with above scope and their contract sum shall not be less than LKR 80 million
or equivalent value for each supply.

e Bidder shall provide 02 years comprehensive warranty and 10 years system
warranty from manufacturer for item Sr. No. 1 to 23 of Annex “A” and 10 years
of guarantee for availability of spare parts, consumables, software and
accessories from manufacturer.

e There shall be a local office or locally registered agent in Sri Lanka for the any
query of the installed system within warranty period

e Bidder, who does not manufacture or produce the goods, shall submit
Manufacturer Authorization using the form included in Section IV of the bidding
Document.

4. Bidder shall consider the requirements under the Public Contract Act No. 03 of 1987
and few important extractions of the act is as follows:

(1) “Any person who act as an agent or sub-agent, representative or nominee on behalf
of any bidder, shall register himself and such public contract in accordance with the
section 10 and shall furnish to the registrar the particulars required to be furnish under
section 6.”



(2) “Where any person is an agent, sub-agent, representative or nominee for or on behalf
of a bidder, he shall first produce a certificate of his appointment as agent sub-agent,
representative or nominee to the registrar before he registers himself and the public
contract under this section”

(3) Bidders are advised to present the registration certificate before purchasing the
bidding document, according to the public contracts act no 3 of 19877, if relevant.

5. Contract completion period is 90 calendar days from the date of signing the contract.
(Except for training and maintenance)

6. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Procurement Officer,
General Sir John Kothalawala Defence University Hospital, Werahera, Boralesgamuwa, Sri
Lanka. Email: procurement_uh@kdu.ac.lk, and inspect the Bidding Documents (free of charge) at
the above address from 0900 hours to 1500 hours in every working days.

7. The bidder and their local agent shall not be blacklisted.

8. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English language may be purchased by
interested bidders on the submission of a written application to the address below:

Chairman, Department Procurement Committee
General Sir John Kotalawala Defence University Hospital,
Werahera, Boralesgamuwa

And,

Upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of LKR 17,000 (Sri Lankan Rupees Seventeen
Thousand) in cash to the General Sir John Kothalawala Defence University Hospital.
Bidding Document will be issued by 17thJuIy 2020 to 11" August 2020.

9. Bids must be delivered to Chairman - Department procurement committee, General
Sir John Kotalawala Defence University Hospital, Werahera, Boralesgamuwa on or before
0200PM 12" August 2020. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened immediately after the
closing of bids. Bidders or their accredited agents could be present at the time of opening of bids.

10.  All bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Security amounting to 1% of the bid value of
the package in Sri Lankan Rupees (LKR). The Bid security shall be a Bank Guarantee issued
by the bank operating in Sri Lanka, approved by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka. The bid shall be
valid up to 10™ December 2020. The bid guarantee should be valid up to 09" January 2021.
Further it should be as per the format given in the bidding document.

11. Contact Details:

Procurement Officer,

General Sir John Kotelawala Defence University Hospital,Werahera,
Boralesgamuwa, Sri Lanka

Telephone: 0094-11-2044555

Facsimile: 0094-11-2044592

Email: procurement_ uh@kdu.ac.lk



12. Pre bid meeting will be held on 1000 AM on 29" July 2020 at the DMS Conference
Hall, General Sir John Kotelawala Defence University Hospital, Werahera.

Chairman

Department Procurement Committee,

General Sir John Kothalawala Defence University Hospital,

Werahera,

Boralesgamuwa 17.07. 2020
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DENTAL CLINIC EQUIPMENT

FULLY AUTOMATED DENTAL CHAIR
TABLE TOP AUTOCLAVE
BLEACHING MACHINE
AEROSOL SUCTION UNIT
DENTAL SURGICAL LOUPES
PULP TESTER

ENDO MOTOR

APEX LOCATOR

PHYSIO DISPENSER
STERILIZATION POUCH SEALER
LASER MACHINESOFT TISSUE
ELECTROSURGICAL UNIT
AMALGAMATORS
PIEZOELECTRIC SURGICAL UNIT
VACCUUM SUCTION UNIT

FLEXIBLE DENTURE FABRICATING MACHINE

DENTAL LATHE & SUCTION UNIT
LABORATORY MICRO MOTOR

HEAVY DUTY MICRO MOTOR

ULTRASONIC DENTAL SCALAR WITH LED LIGHT

ULTRASONIC CLEANER

DENTAL EQUIPMENT FOR RADIOLOGY UNIT
CONE BEAM COMPUTED TOMOGRAPHY

DENTAL X RAY WITH RVG SYSTEM
DENTAL INSTRUMENT

MOUTH MIRROR HANDLE

MOUTH MIRROR TOP PLANE
DENTAL PROBE DOUBLE ENDED
DENTAL PROBE SINGLE ENDED
PROBE EXPLORERS DOUBLE ENDED
PROBE EXPLORERS SINGLE ENDED
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PROBE PERIODONTAL (PERIO PROBE-MICHIGEN-O)
PROBE PERIODONTAL CPTIN-C
EXCAVATOR-LARGE

EXCAVATOR-MEDIUM

EXCAVATOR-SMALL

DENTAL TWEEZER (SELF- LOCKING)

DENTAL TWEEZER DRESSING COLLAGE NO.8
DENTAL TWEEZER PERIODONTAL-RAT TOOTHED
DENTAL TWEEZER ARTICULATING PAPER HOLDING
KIDNEY TRAYS 8’

KIDNEY TRAYS 6’

RECTANGULAR TRAY WITH LID 8°’x6°’(S)
RECTANGULAR TRAY WITH LID 10°x8”* (M)
RECTANGULAR TRAY WITH LID 12°°x10*’ (L)

NONSTIC  PLASTIC  FILLING INSTRUMENT
COMPOSITE MATERIAL
PLASTIC FILLING INSTRUMENT

CONDENSER-MEDIUM

CONDENSER-SMALL

CONDENSER-LARGE

AMALGAM BURNISHER DOUBLE ENDED LARGE
AMALGAM BURNISHER DOUBLE ENDED MEDIUM
AMALGAM BURNISHER DOUBLE ENDED SMALL
AMALGAM CARVER

AMALGAM CARRIER STRAIGHT

AMALGAM CARRIER RT ANGEL

TOFFLEMIER JUNIOR MATRIX RETAINER
TOFFLEMIER UNIVERSAL MATRIX RETAINER
MATRIX BANDS ROLL

MATRIX BANDS UNIVERSAL PATTERN
SECTIONAL MATRIX BAND PLUS RETAINER SYSTEM
INTERPROXIMAL WEDGES

GLASS SLAB

SPATULA STAINLESS STEEL DOUBLE SIDED No.2
SPATULA STAINLESS STEEL DOUBLE SIDED No.20
PLASTER SPATULA
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PLASTIC SPATULA
BUR HOLDERS
DENTAL DAPPEN DISH
MOUTH PROPS
RUBBER BOWL
RUBBER DAM KIT
SPIRIT LAMP GLASS /METAL
WAX CARVER

WAX KNIFE MEDIUM
ADAMS PLIER

WIRE CUTTER

PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL LOWER

DENTATE PT SIZE NO.O

PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL LOWER

DENTATE PT SIZE NO.1

PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL LOWER

DENTATE PT SIZE NO.2
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.3
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.4
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.5
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.1
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.2
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.3
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.4
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.O
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.1
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.2
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.3
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.4
PERFORATED IMPRESSION
DENTATE PT SIZE NO.5
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PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL UPPER
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.1

PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL UPPER
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.2

PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL UPPER
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.3

PERFORATED IMPRESSION TRAYS SS FULL UPPER
EDENTULOUS PT SIZE NO.4

SURGICAL SCALPEL HANDLES (BP HANDLES) LARGR
SIZE 4

SURGICAL SCALPEL HANDLES (BP HANDLES) SMALL
SIZE 3

COUPLANDS LARGE

COUPLANDS MEDIUM

COUPLANDS SMALL

CRYERS LEFT (Ash NO.30)

CRYERS RIGHT (Ash NO.31)

PERIOSTEAL ELEVATORS LARGE

PERIOSTEAL ELEVATORS MEDIUM

PERIOSTEAL ELEVATORS SMALL

ROOT ELEVATOR APICAL PATTERN LEFT ANGLE
ROOT ELEVATOR APICAL PATTERN RIGHT ANGLE
ROOT ELEVATOR APICAL PATTERN STRAIGHT
ROOT ELEVATOR WARWICK’S JAMES STRAIGHT
ROOT ELEVATOR WARWICK'S JAMES CURVED TO LEFT

ROOT ELEVATOR WARWICK'S JAMES CURVED TO
RIGHT
HALSTED -ARTERY FORCEP CURVED

HALSTED -ARTERY FORCEP STRAIGHT
CHEATLE FORCEP

HALSTED -MOSQUITO FORCEP CURVED
HALSTED —-MOSQUITO FORCEP STRAIGHT
SINUS FORCEPS

TISSUE FORCEPS

TONGUE GUYS FORCEPS

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#33

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#33A
(SLENDER PATTERN

viii

No’s

No’s

No’s

No’s

No’s

No’s

10

10

10

10

10

10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

05
05
10
05
05
05
05
05
10

05



122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#33M (LONG
BEAK)
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER
ANTERIOR (BICUSPIDS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG.
FIG#13
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER
POSTERIOR. (MOLARS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG.
FIG#22 (HAWK'S BILL)
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER
POSTERIOR. (MOLARS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG.
FIG#21
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER.
(BICUSPIDS &CANINES, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG.
FIGH#T5
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER.
(INCISORS & ROOTS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG.
FIG#74
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS LOWER.
(WISDOMS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#79
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER (ROOTS
& INCISORS EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#29
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER (ROOTS
& INCISORS EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#30
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#41
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#44
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER
ANTERIOR EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#01
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER
ANTERIOR. (LATERAL & BICUSPID)EQUAL TO
ENG.FIG#02
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER
POSTERIOR (LEFT MOLARS SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#18
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER
POSTERIOR (RIGHT MOLARS SIDE) EQUAL TO ENG.
FIG#17
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER ROOTS
EQUAL TO ENG.FIG#51(BAYONETTE, S TYPE)
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER.
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#76
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING ADULT SS UPPER.
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#76N (WITH
NARROW BEAK)
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS LOWER.
(BICUSPIDS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#13S
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159
160
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162
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164
165
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167
168
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170

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS LOWER. No’s

(INCISORS & CANINES)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#38S

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS LOWER. No’s

(MOLAR, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#22S

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS LOWER. No’s

(MOLARS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#40

DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS UPPER No’s

PREMOLARS UNIVERSAL.NO.157
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(INCISORS & CANINES)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#37S
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(INCISORS & ROOTS)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#29S
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(INCISORS &ROOTS)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#30S
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(MOLARS, LEFT SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#39L
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(MOLARS, RIGHT SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#39R
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#51S
DENTAL FORCEPS EXTACTING CHILDREN SS
(ROOTS, EITHER SIDE)EQUAL TO ENG. FIG#76S
SCISSOR DRESSING STRAIGHT

GUM SCISSORS STRAIGHT

GUM SCISSORS CURVED

STANDARD SCISSORS IRIS CURVE
STANDARD SCISSORS IRIS STRAIGHT
SUTURE WIRE CUTTING SCISSORS ANGULAR SS
CHEEK RETRACTORS

TISSUE RETRACTORS

BONE CURETTE

BONE FILE MILLER No.52

BONE RONGEURS

BOWL SS (6’ DIAMETER)

DRESSING DRUM

GALIPOT

INSTRUMENT TROLLY

NEEDLE HOLDER

TONGUE DEPRESSOR

WASTE RECEIVER

UPPER.

UPPER.

UPPER.

UPPER.

UPPER.

UPPER.

UPPER.

APPLICATION INSTRUMENT FOR RETRACTION CORD
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02
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BIB NAPKIN HOLDERS

SPONGE HOLDER

DENTAL LABORATORY EQUIPMENT

MODEL TRIMMER

ELECTRIC KETTLE

VIBRATOR DENTAL

CHAIRS FOR DENTAL TECHNICIANS

VACUUM MIXER WITH MIXING BOWL
ADJUSTABLE ARTICULATOR WITH FACE BOW
DENTAL VACUUM FORMING MOULDING MACHINE
PACCO BATH

AIR VACUUM CLEANER WITH DUST BOX
PRESSURE POT

GAS HEARTH
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